508435347 03/13/2024

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI66631

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	MERGER
EFFECTIVE DATE:	07/21/2023

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
EPPINGER GETRIEBE TECHNOLOGIE GMBH	02/22/2024

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	ESA EPPINGER GMBH	
Street Address:	Breitwiesenweg 2-8	
City:	Denkendorf	
State/Country:	GERMANY	
Postal Code:	73770	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	10700623

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3125777007

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 13125777000

Email: twas@fitcheven.com
Correspondent Name: Nicholas T. Peters
Address Line 1: 120 S. LaSalle Street

Address Line 2: Suite 2100

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60603

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	7863-141974-US	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Tami Was	
SIGNATURE:	Tami Was	
DATE SIGNED:	03/13/2024	

Total Attachments: 1

source=141974_Confirmatory_Merger#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 066750 FRAME: 0475

508435347

CONFIRMATORY DOCUMENT REGARDING MERGER

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, EPPINGER GETRIEBE TECHNOLOGIE GMBH, a German Corporation, having its principal place of business at Breitwiesenweg 2-8, Denkendorf, Germany 73770 ("Conveying Party"), does hereby confirm the assignment, transfer, and conveyance unto ESA EPPINGER GMBH, a German Corporation, having its principal place of business at Breitwiesenweg 2-8, Denkendorf, Germany 73770 ("Receiving Party"), all of Conveying Party's entire right, title, and interest in and to U.S. Patent No. 10,700,623, issued June 30, 2020, and in and to all patent and all patent convention and treaty rights of all kinds, including the right to claim priority from said application, and all rights in and to any utility model, continuation, continuation-in-part, and divisional application therefrom, and any reissue or re-examination as to any patent issuing therefrom, in all countries throughout the world, for all such subject matter described therein, including all rights of action and rights to recover damages for past infringements (collectively "Patent Rights"), pursuant to the merger and name change made effective on July 21, 2023. Conveying Party and Receiving Party acknowledge that some of the Patent Rights may be currently expired or abandoned.

In addition, Conveying Party agrees to and hereby does sell, assign, transfer, and convey unto Receiving Party all rights (i) in and to causes of action and enforcement rights for the Patent Rights including all rights to pursue damages, injunctive relief, and other remedies for past, present, and future infringement of the Patent Rights, (ii) the right to apply (or continue prosecution) in any and all countries of the world for patents, design patents, utility models, certificates of invention or other governmental grants for the Patent Rights, including under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the International Patent Cooperation Treaty, or any other convention, treaty, agreement, or understanding, and (iii) the rights, if any, to revive prosecution of any abandoned Patent Rights.

Conveying Party also hereby authorizes the respective patent office or governmental agency in each jurisdiction to issue any and all patents or certificates of invention or equivalent which may be granted upon any of the Patent Rights in the name of Receiving Party, as the Receiving Party to the entire interest therein.

The terms and conditions of this Assignment shall inure to the benefit of Receiving Party, its successor and other legal representatives, and shall be binding upon Conveying Party, its successor, assigns, and other legal representatives.

Conveying Party and Receiving Party agree that document is *nun pro tunc* and applies retroactively in full force and effect as of July 21, 2023. In the alternative, should a court not give retroactive effect to this Confirmatory Document Regarding Merger, Conveying Party and Receiving Party agree that the Patent Rights and other rights, claims, and causes for action convey by mutual agreement at the date of signature below.

AS WITNESS, the Parties represent and warrant the signatories below are authorized to sign on behalf of the Parties.

EPPINGER GETRIEBE TECHNOLOGIE GMBH

Name: JASON A. Strutters

Date: 22, 2.

ESA EPPINGER GMBH

Name: UWE EPPINGER

Title: MANAGNA DIRECTOR

Date: 26.2.24

PATENT REEL: 066750 FRAME: 0476

RECORDED: 03/13/2024